S. F. No. 141.

CHAPTER 227.

Appropriation.

An act to authorize the name of Peter Quinn to be inscribed on the monument erected in the year 1878 by the state of Minnesota at Fort Ridgley, to the memory of Capt. John S. Marsh and twenty-four of the men of his company, and appropriating \$50.00 for that purpose.

To inscribe a name on a state monument.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of Peter Quinn, with the description of "United States Government Interpreter," is authorized and directed to be inscribed upon the monument erected by the state of Minnesota, in the year 1873, at Fort Ridgely, in this state, to the memory of Captain John S. Marsh and twenty-four of the men of his company who were killed in the Sioux war of 1862, and that this act be executed under the direction of the governor of this state.

SEC. 2. That the sum of fifty dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to carry out the provisions of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 3, 1893.

H. F. No. 168.

Appropriation.

Proposed monument at Chicamauga.

CHAPTER 228.

An act to provide for locating and marking the positions of Minnesota troops in the battles of Chicamauga and Chattanooga, and the erections of monuments on the said battle fields, and to appropriate money therefor.

Whereas, the United States, by and pursuant to an act of congress approved August 19, 1890, has established the "National Military Park of Chicamauga and Chattanooga," and has, by section eight of said act, invited "the authorities of any state having troops engaged either at Chattanooga or Chicamauga," to commemorate the patriotic services of such troops by monuments, tablets or otherwise, on said battle-fields; and,

Whereas, the state of Minnesota was represented in the two days' battles of Chicamauga by the Second regiment of Minnesota volunteer infantry, and by the Second Minnesota battery of artillery; and in the assault and capture of Mission Ridge by the Second regiment of Minne-

sota volunteer infantry; and,

Whereas, the services of these Minnesota troops on those memorable fields were conspicuously gallant and patriotic, and creditable to the state of Minnesota; and,